

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-11178

RICHARD MEDINA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

FRANCINE PILLEMER AND FRED H. HOCHBERG, M.D. ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM JUDGMENTS AND RULINGS OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

By the Attorney for the
Massachusetts Defense Lawyers Association

CHAD P. BROUILLARD
BBO #657419
FOSTER & ELDRIDGE LLP
One Canal Park
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02472
(617) 252-3366
cbrouillard@fosteld.com

Dated: December 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND THE DUTY OF CARE A PHYSICIAN OWES TO A PATIENT TO THE DRIVING PUBLIC, WELL BEYOND THE NARROW CONFINES OF THE COOMBES DECISION. 4

A. Duty of Care 4

B. This Court’s Decision in Coombes v. Florio 7

C. Holding that Dr. Hochberg Owed a Duty to the Driving Public Would Go Well Beyond the Confines of the Coombes Decision 13

D. The Court Should Not Impose On Medical Providers a Duty to Warn Patients for the Benefit of Nonpatient Third Parties 15

II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD TO NOT EXTEND THE DUTY A PHYSICIAN OWES TO A PATIENT TO THE PUBLIC BEYOND THE BOUNDS OF FORESEEABILITY 20

A. This Court’s Decision in Leavitt v. Brockton Hospital 22

B. Plaintiff’s Common Law Negligence Theory Even Further Strains the Concept of Foreseeable Injury 24

III. MASSACHUSETTS HAS NOT RECOGNIZED THAT
THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP
CONSTITUTES A "SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP" 26

A. The Physician-patient Relationship
is Not a "Special Relationship" 26

B. A Physician Does Not Control the
Patient 32

C. Extending the Special Relationship
Doctrine to the Physician-Patient
Relationship Would Be Contrary to
Sound Public Policy. 35

CONCLUSION 36

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adamian v. Three Sons Inc.,
353 Mass. 498 (1968).....29

Burroughs v. Magee,
118 S.W.3d 323 (Tenn. 2003).....13

Carr v. Howard,
5 Mass. L. Rep. 63 (Norfolk Super. Ct. 1996)....31

Cassesso v. Commissioner of Correction,
390 Mass. 419 (1983).....5

Coombes v. Florio,
450 Mass. 182 (2007).....*passim*

Cottam v. CVS Pharmacy,
436 Mass. 316 (2002).....11

Cremins v. Clancy,
415 Mass. 289 (1993).....6, 27

Davis v. Westwood Group,
420 Mass. 739 (1995).....6

Harnish v. Children’s Hosp. Medical Center,
387 Mass. 152 (1982).....33-34

Irwin v. Ware,
392 Mass. 745 (1984).....30

Jean W. v. Commonwealth,
414 Mass. 496 (1993).....30

Jupin v. Kask,
447 Mass. 141 (2006).....5, 6

Kapp v. Ballantine,
380 Mass. 186 (1980).....7

Kavanagh v. Trustees of Boston Univ.,
440 Mass. 195 (2003).....27, 28, 35

Leavitt v. Brockton Hospital,
454 Mass. 37 (2009).....*passim*

<u>Lubanes v. George,</u> 386 Mass. 320 (1982).....	34
<u>Luoni v. Berube,</u> 431 Mass. 729 (2000).....	6, 28
<u>McKenzie v. Hawai'i Permanente Medical Group, Inc.,</u> 98 Haw. 296, 47 P.3d 1209 (2002).....	13, 16
<u>Mullins v. Pine Manor College,</u> 389 Mass. 47 (1983).....	29
<u>Peters v. Haymarket Leasing, Inc.,</u> 64 Mass.App.Ct. 767 (2005).....	5
<u>Remy v. MacDonald,</u> 440 Mass. 675 (2004).....	6
<u>Santos v. Kim,</u> 429 Mass. 130 (1999).....	7
<u>Spinner v. Nut,</u> 417 Mass. 549 (1994).....	14
<u>St. Germain v. Pfeifer,</u> 418 Mass. 511 (1994).....	7
<u>Sullivan v. Boston Gas Co.,</u> 414 Mass. 129 (1993).....	17
<u>Wallace v. Wilson,</u> 411 Mass. 8 (1991).....	5
<u>Wilkinson v. Vesey,</u> 110 R.I. 606, 295 A.2d 676 (1972).....	34

REGULATIONS :

H 42 C.F.R. § 482.13(e).....34

MISCELLANEOUS :

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 314 (1965).....27, 28

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 315 (1965).....28

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 41 cmt. h (Proposed
Final Draft No. 1 (2008)).....7

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIAB. PHYSICAL HARM § 41
(P.F.D. No. 1, 2005).....28-29, 31, 32

Ridgely, M.S. and M.D. Greenberg, 2012. St. Louis
University Journal of Health Law & Policy
5(2):257-296.....19

M M Hutson; J D Blaha, 1991. Patients' Recall of
Preoperative Instruction for Informed Consent
for an Operation. The Journal of Bone and
Joint Surgery.....19

W.L. PROSSER & W.P. KEETON, TORTS § 53, at 358-359
ed. 1984).....6
